Monthly Settlement Report

Capital One (Europe) PLC, as Servicer for:
Castle Reccivables Trust Series 2004-1

Capitalised texms used in this Report have their respective meanings set forth in the Master Definitiens Schedule dated
8 Augast 2001, as amended and restated from time fo time, provided, however, that the “preceding Monthly Peried”
shatl mean the Monthly Period immediately preceding the calendar month in which this Certiicate is detivered.

This Repert is delivered pursuam to Clause 9.5(b) of the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement dated
August §, 2001, as amended and restated from time o time, and as supplemented by the Series 2004-1 Supplement
The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Servicer, does hereby certify in this Certificate:

(i} Capitai One (Xurope) PLC is Servicer under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement,

(i) The undersigned is an Authorised Officer.

(i) The date of this Report is on or befere a Transfer Date under the Reeeivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.

Monthly Period January 2013
Distribution Date February 15, 2013
Inferest Payment Bate March 5, 2013

Trast Receivables Information

BOM Principal Receivables £2,098,402,915.08
BOM Finance Charge Receivables £96,274,685.90
Total BOM Receivables £2,194,677,605.58
Remaved Principal Receivables £0,00
Removed Finance Charge Receivables £0.00
Removed Total Receivables £0.00
Additional Principal Receivables £0.00
Additional Finance Charge Receivables £0.00
Additional Total Receivables £0.00
EOM Principal Receivables £2 046,030,330.31
EEOM Finance Clarge Receivables Accounts £96,227,444.99
Total EOM Receivables: 2,760,979 £2,142,257,775.30
Monilly Average Principal Receivables £2,061,312,216,15

16.70943%

EOM Transferor Percentage
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Trust Defapits and Delinguencies

Gross Defaulted Amourt
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries on Defaulted Accounts
Net Defaulted Amount

30 - 59 days delinquent

60 - 89 days delinquent
90+ days delinguent *
Totat 30+ days delinquent *

Delinquencics 30+ days delinguencies as a percentage of BOM 'folal Receivables

Trust Collections

Total Customer Payments
Recoverics & Sale Recoveries
Interchange

Ingezest [arnings on Trust Accounts

Total Trust Collections #nd Gross Payment Rate

Periodic Finance Charges Collected
Special Fees

AMF Collections

Recoveries & Sale Recaveries
intercst Earmings on Trust Accounts
Acqguired [nterchange

Total Trust Firance Charge Collections

Trust Principal Collections and Principal Payment Rate

¥ Inclictes bankruptcy, application frand, end deceased, which are pending charge-off
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Accounis

27,902
21,554
40.574
90,030

19.01%

17.38%

Receivables
£14.908,960.16

£7,588,008.06
£7,320,952.10

£34,848,863.52
1£27,756,892.80
£48.566.418,02
£111,172,174.34
5.19%

£405,473,440.01
£7,588,008.06
£3,094,661.23
3338545
£417,189 494,75

£34,758,869.36
£6,953,411.72
£77,879.64
£7,588,008.06
£33,385.45
£3.094.661.23
£52,506,215.46

£364,683,279.29
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Series 2004-1

Series Investor Allocation Amount Information

Initial Class A Sterting Invested Amount
Cumulative Principai Payments made to Class A
Class A Unreimbursed Investor Charge OfTs

End of Interest Period Class A Sterling Investor Amount

Ene of Interest Period Class A Principal Funding Account Balance (Stetling)
Class A Sterling Adjusted Invesior hverest

Class A Buro Adjusted Investor Interest

Initial Class B Sterling Invested Amount

Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class 3

Ciass B Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs

End of Interest Period Class 13 Sterling Iavestor Amouit

End of Interest Period Class I3 Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)

Class B Sterling Adjusted [nvestor interest
Class B Huro Adjusted Investor Interest

Initial Class C Sterling fnvested Amount
Cunulative Principal Payments made to Class C
Class C Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs

End of Interest Period Class C Sterling Investor Amount

End of Interest Period Class C Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)

Class C Adjusted Tnvestor Interest

Class C Euro Adjusted Investor Inferest

Monthly Average Floating Investor Percentage
Monthly Average Fixed Investor Percentage

Annualized Gross Charge-Off Rate
Annualized Net Charge-CIT Rale

Finance Charge Collections ailocable to Series

Collections Allocated to Series Servicer Interchange
Principal Funding Investment Proceeds

Available Reserve Account Investment Proceeds
Reserve Draw Amount eredited 10 Series 2004- 1

Series Available Finance Charge Collections
Distribution of Finance Charge Collections
investor Trustee Payment Amount

Loan Note Issuer Costs Amount

Issuer Costs Amount

Class A Monthly Finance Amount
Class A Deficiency Amount Paid

Class A Additional Finance Amount

Class A Quarlerty Finance Amount Accrued {EURO)
Class A Quarterty Finance Amount Paid (EURQ)

L.oan Note Issuer Extra Amount
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£358,556,200.00
£0.00
£0.00
£358,556,200.00

£0.00
£358,556,200.00

{EURD 529,000,000.00

£29.823,200.0C
£0.00
£0.00
£29,823,200.00

£0.00
£29,823,200.00

(EURO) 44,009,000.00

£38,634,600.00
£0.00
£0.00
£38,634,600.00

10.00
£38,634,600.00

(EURD) 57,000,000.00

20.34948%
20.34948%

8.37%
4.H%

£10,684,739.73
£266,883.75

£0.00

0.00
£0.00
£10,417,855.98

£205.15
£802.50
£0.00

£234,409.80
£0.00
£0.00

346,495.00 (EURD)
0.00 (EURO)

£0.00
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Class 3 Monthly Finance Amount
Class B Deficiency Amount Paid
Class B3 Additional Finance Amount

Class B Quarderly Finance Amouni Accrued (FURQ)
Class B Quarterly Finance Amount Paid (EURQ)

Combined Class Servicing Fee Paid from Available Funds
Servicing Fee Paid from Servicer Interchange

Total Servicing ¥ee Paid

Class A Investor Defaclt Amount  {I.oss Make-up {Default}}
Reimbursemens of Class A iavestor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up {Charge-Qfts))

Class I3 Investor Pefault Amount  (Loss Make-up (Defauli))
Reimbursenient of Class B hnvestor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))

Class € Monthly Finance Amouut
Class € Deficiency Amount Paid
Class C Additienal Finance Amount

Class C Quarterly Finance Amount Acerued (EURO)
Class C Quarterly Finance Amount Paid (EURG)

Class C Investor Default Amount  (Loss Make-up (Defauit))
Reimbursement of Class C [nvestor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))

Reserve Account Deposit Amount

Spread Account Deposit Amount
Agpregate Investor Indemmity Amount
Loan Note lssuer {Term) Return
Lssuer Profit Amount

Expenses Loan Note Additional Amounts

Series Excess Finance Charge Collections avaitable for Sharing

Series Finance Charge Shorifall
Group 1 Excess Finanee Charges available to Series

Series Finance Charge Shortfall Paid

Class A Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections fo cover Class A Shortfalt

Reallocated Class B Principal Collections 1o cover Class A Shortfali

Class B Required Ameunt Shortfall over Available Spread

Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class 1B Shortiail

Class C Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread

Spread Account Draw Amount to cover Class C Shortfall

Available Spread Account Amount

Required Spread Account Amount
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£29.821 44

£0.00
£0.00
53,753.34 (EURO}
0.00 (EURDY
£711,690.00
£266.883.75
£978,573.75
£2,547,508.89
£0.00

£211,891.10
£0.00

£62,523.43
£0.00
1000

131,385.00 (EURO)
0.00 (BEURD)

£274,49529
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£726.00
£2,354.11

£0.00

£6,341.428.27
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00

January 2013



Use of Series Principal Collections

£74,211,136.64
£0.00
£74,211,136.64

Series Principal Collections
Less: Reallocated Principal Collections for the Monthly Period

Amounts Available to make Principal Payments

£3,033,895.28
£0.00

Series Default Amount paid from Available Funds
Reimbursed Reallocated Principal Coll and Reduction Amounts

Controlled Accumulation Amount £0.00

Collections available to Sharing £74,211,136.64

Series 2004-1 Principal Shortfall £0.00
£0.00

£74,211,136.64

Shared Principal Collections allocated to Series

Total Available Principal Collections

End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class A £0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class B £0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class C £0.00
Series Performance Indicators
Portfolio vield
Current Month 29.46%
Prior Month 42.69%
Two Month Prior 29.56%
Three-month Average 33.90%
Net portfolio yield
Current Month 21.10%
Prior Month 34.00%
Two Month Prior 12.64%
Three-month Average 22.58%
Expense Rate
Current Month 3.65%
Prior Month 3.70%
Two Month Prior 3.79%
Three-month Average 3.71%
Portfolio adjusted yield
Current Month 17.44%
Prior Month 30.30%
Two Month Prior 8.85%
_18.86%

Three-month Average

Signed on behalf of Capital One (Europe) PLC, as Servicer, on this 12-Feb-13

o\ FLE L
2
e
Name: F. Aubrey Thacke:
Title: Authorized Signdtory
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