### Monthly Settlement Report

## Capital One (Europe) PLC, as Servicer for: Castle Receivables Trust Series 2004-1

Capitalised terms used in this Report have their respective meanings set forth in the Master Definitions Schedule dated 8 August 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, provided, however, that the "preceding Monthly Period" shall mean the Monthly Period immediately preceding the calendar month in which this Certificate is delivered. This Report is delivered pursuant to Clause 9.5(b) of the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement dated August 8, 2001, as amended and restated from time to time, and as supplemented by the Series 2004-1 Supplement

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the Servicer, does hereby certify in this Certificate:

- (i) Capital One (Europe) PLC is Servicer under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.
- (ii) The undersigned is an Authorised Officer.
- (iii) The date of this Report is on or before a Transfer Date under the Receivables Trust Deed and Servicing Agreement.

Monthly Period Distribution Date Interest Payment Date January 2013 February 15, 2013 March 15, 2013

### **Trust Receivables Information**

BOM Principal Receivables BOM Finance Charge Receivables Total BOM Receivables		£2,098,402,919.68 £96,274,685.90 £2,194,677,605.58
Removed Principal Receivables Removed Finance Charge Receivables Removed Total Receivables		00.03 00.03 00.03
Additional Principal Receivables Additional Finance Charge Receivables Additional Total Receivables		00.03 00.03 00.03
EOM Principal Receivables EOM Finance Charge Receivables Total EOM Receivables:	<u>Accounts</u> 2,760,979	£2,046,030,330.31 £96,227,444.99 £2,142,257,775.30
Monthly Average Principal Receivables		\$2,061,312,216.15
EOM Transferor Percentage		16.70943%

# Trust Defaults and Delinquencies

		Receivables
Gross Defaulted Amount		£14,908,960.16
Recoveries & Sale Recoveries on Defaulted Accounts		£7,588,008.06
Net Defaulted Amount		£7,320,952.10
	Accounts	
30 - 59 days delinquent	27,902	£34,848,863.52
60 - 89 days delinquent	21,554	£27,756,892.80
90+ days delinquent *	40,574	£48,566,418,02
Total 30+ days delinquent *	90,030	£111,172,174.34
Delinquencies 30+ days delinquencies as a percentage of EOM Total Receivables		5.19%

## **Trust Collections**

	£406,473,440.01 £7,588,008.06
	£3,094,661.23
	33,385,45
19.01%	£417,189,494.75
	£34,758,869.36 £6,953,411.72 £77,879.64 £7,588,008.06 £33,385.45 £3,094,661.23 £52,506,215.46
	19.01%

17.38%

£364,683,279.29

Trust Principal Collections and Principal Payment Rate

<sup>\*</sup> Includes bankruptcy, application fraud, and deceased, which are pending charge-off

## Series Investor Allocation Amount Information

Initial Class A Sterling Invested Amount			£358,556,200.00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class A			£0.00
Class A Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs			£0.00
End of Interest Period Class A Sterling Investor Amount			£358,556,200.00
That of Melest 1 offed class 77 old ling involution 1 miseum			
End of Interest Period Class A Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)			00.0£
Class A Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest			£358,556,200.00
Class A Euro Adjusted Investor Interest	(EURO)		529,000,000.00
•			
Initial Class B Sterling Invested Amount			£29,823,200.0C
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class B			£0.00
Class B Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs			0.00
End of Interest Period Class B Sterling Investor Amount			£29,823,200.00
			ga 00
End of Interest Period Class B Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)			00,03
Class B Sterling Adjusted Investor Interest			£29,823,200.00
OL 1979 A 15 of the order between	(EURO)		44,000,000.00
Class B Euro Adjusted Investor Interest	(EORO)		,
Initial Class C Sterling Invested Amount			£38,634,600,00
Cumulative Principal Payments made to Class C			£0.00
Class C Unreimbursed Investor Charge Offs			00.0£
End of Interest Period Class C Sterling Investor Amount			£38,634,600.00
End of Interest Period Class C Principal Funding Account Balance (Sterling)			00.0£
Class C Adjusted Investor Interest			£38,634,600.00
	(EURO)		57,000,000.00
Class C Euro Adjusted Investor Interest	(EOKO)		,,,
Monthly Average Floating Investor Percentage			20.34948%
Monthly Average Fixed Investor Percentage			20.34948%
Mailing Trouge Theo miles of the second			
Annualized Gross Charge-Off Rate			8.37%
Annualized Net Charge-Off Rate			4.11%
			£10,684,739.73
Finance Charge Collections allocable to Series			£266,883.75
Collections Allocated to Series Servicer Interchange			•
Principal Funding Investment Proceeds			00.03
Available Reserve Account Investment Proceeds			0.00
Reserve Draw Amount credited to Series 2004-1			00.03
Series Available Finance Charge Collections			£10,417,855.98
Distribution of Finance Charge Collections			£205,15
Investor Trustee Payment Amount			1203.13
Loan Note Issuer Costs Amount			£802.50
Issuer Costs Amount			00.0£
13300 COM MINAR			6224 400 90
Class A Monthly Finance Amount			£234,409.80
Class A Deficiency Amount Paid			£0.00
Class A Additional Finance Amount			£0.00
Class A Quarterly Finance Amount Accrued (EURO)	346,495.00	(EURO)	
Class A Quarterly Finance Amount Paid (EURO)	0.00	(EURO)	
			£0.00
Loan Note Issuer Extra Amount			,,,,,,

Class B Monthly Finance Amount			£29,821.44
Class B Deficiency Amount Paid			£0.00
Class B Additional Finance Amount			£0.00
Class B Quarterly Finance Amount Accrued (EURO)	53,753.34	, ,	
Class B Quarterly Finance Amount Paid (EURO)	0.00	(EURO)	
Combined Class Servicing Fee Paid from Available Funds			£711,690.00
Servicing Fee Paid from Servicer Interchange	£266,883.75		
Total Servicing Fee Paid	£978,573.75		
Class A Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))			£2,547,508.89
Reimbursement of Class A Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))			00,03
Class B Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))			£211,891.10
Reimbursement of Class B Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))			00.00
Class C Monthly Finance Amount			£62,523.43
Class C Deficiency Amount Paid			£0.00 £0.00
Class C Additional Finance Amount			20.00
Class C Quarterly Finance Amount Accrued (EURO)	131,385.00	•	
Class C Quarterly Finance Amount Paid (EURO)	0,00	(EURO)	
Class C Investor Default Amount (Loss Make-up (Default))			£274,495.29
Reimbursement of Class C Investor Charge-Offs (Loss Make-up (Charge-Offs))			00.03
Reserve Account Deposit Amount			00.03
Spread Account Deposit Amount			00.03
Aggregate Investor Indemnity Amount			00.03
Loan Note Issuer (Term) Return			£726.00
Issuer Profit Amount			£2,354.11
Expenses Loan Note Additional Amounts			00.03
Series Excess Finance Charge Collections available for Sharing			£6,341,428.27
Series Finance Charge Shortfall			£0.00
Group I Excess Finance Charges available to Series			00.03
Series Finance Charge Shortfall Paid			00.03
			00,03
Class A Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread  Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall			£0.00
Reallocated Class B Principal Collections to cover Class A Shortfall			£0.00
·			
Class B Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread			00.03
Reallocated Class C Principal Collections to cover Class B Shortfall			00.03
Class C Required Amount Shortfall over Available Spread			£0.03
Spread Account Draw Amount to cover Class C Shortfall			£0.00
			40.22
Available Spread Account Amount			00.03 00.03
Required Spread Account Amount			10.00

## **Use of Series Principal Collections**

Series Principal Collections	£74,211,136.64
Less: Reallocated Principal Collections for the Monthly Period	£0.00
Amounts Available to make Principal Payments	£74,211,136.64
Series Default Amount paid from Available Funds	£3,033,895.28
Reimbursed Reallocated Principal Coll and Reduction Amounts	<u>£0.00</u>
	£0.00
Controlled Accumulation Amount	20.00
Collections available to Sharing	£74,211,136.64
Series 2004-1 Principal Shortfall	£0.00
Shared Principal Collections allocated to Series	£0.00
Total Available Principal Collections	£74,211,136.64
	£0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class A	£0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class B	£0.00
End of Interest Period Principal Funding Account Balance for Class C	10.00
Caulas Daufaumanas Indicators	
Series Performance Indicators	
Portfolio yield	
Current Month	29.46%
Prior Month	42.69%
Two Month Prior	29.56%
Three-month Average	33.90%
Net portfolio yield	
Current Month	21.10%
Prior Month	34.00%
Two Month Prior	12.64%
Three-month Average	22.58%
Expense Rate	3.65%
Current Month	3.70%
Prior Month	3.79%
Two Month Prior	
Three-month Average	3.71%
Portfolio adjusted yield	
Current Month	17.44%
Prior Month	30.30%
Two Month Prior	8.85%
1 WO MORRIST HOL	

Signed on behalf of Capital One (Europe) PLC, as Servicer, on this 12-Feb-13

By:

Name:

Title:

F. Aubrey Thacker Authorized Signatory 18.86%

Three-month Average